Before the
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State of Missouri    
DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,
)


)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  04-1337 RL



)

CHARLES D. SMITH, d/b/a/ SEMO
)

MANUFACTURED HOMES,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


We find no cause to discipline the motor vehicle dealer license of Charles Smith, d/b/a SEMO Manufactured Homes (“Smith” and “SEMO”) for the allegations in paragraphs 3.a. and 3.f of the complaint because the version of § 301.562.2(6) effective at the time the alleged conduct occurred did not allow discipline for violations of §§ 301.210 and 301.280.  


While § 301.562.2 does allow discipline for violations of the Director’s Regulation 
12 CSR 10-26.010, we find no cause for discipline because the evidence fails to show that Smith committed the violations he was charged with.  
Procedure


On October 5, 2004, the Director filed a complaint.  Smith received our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail on October 21, 2004.  We held our hearing on 
March 11, 2005.  Senior Counsel Linda L. Lanning represented the Director.  Neither Smith nor any representative was present.  Our reporter filed the transcript on May 26, 2004.
Findings of Fact

1.
The licensing year for motor vehicle dealers runs from January 1 to December 31.
2.
SEMO Manufactured Homes is a fictitious name.  Smith is the sole owner of the business.
3.
On February 21, 2003, the Director issued a motor vehicle dealer license to Smith.  
4.
On October 15, 2003, the Department of Revenue’s (“the Department”) investigator, Mark Crader, went to Smith’s business on the Highway 25 South Bypass in Malden, Missouri, to talk with Smith about a customer complaint filed against him.  There was no sign indicating the name of the business or its hours of operation.  The business was locked.  There were no visible signs of anyone being at the business.  Crader was unsuccessful in contacting Smith on the business telephone.  However, Crader did reach Smith’s cell phone, and Smith returned Crader’s call that day.
5.
On March 2, 2004, the Department received Smith’s application for a motor vehicle dealer license for 2004.  
6.
Crader visited SEMO’s business premises on April 8, 2004, to discuss a customer complaint with Smith.  It was locked.  After Crader waited, a SEMO employee appeared and unlocked the gate to the premises.  After Crader explained his purpose, the employee called Smith’s cell phone.  Smith explained that he was on the road with a mobile home.

7.
The Director issued Smith a motor vehicle dealer license on May 11, 2004.  From January 1, 2004, until May 11, 2004, Smith had no motor vehicle dealer license.  
8.
Crader visited the business on July 16, 2004.  It was locked.  There was no sign indicating the name of the business or its hours of operation.  Crader checked back three hours later.  The business was still locked.  
Conclusions of Law


Section 621.045.2 and § 301.562.2, RSMo Supp. 2004,
 give us jurisdiction over the complaint.  The Director has the burden to prove that the licensee committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  
 

1.  Sufficiency of the Complaint


When an agency files a complaint before us, our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.350(2)(A)4 requires the complaint to set forth “[a]ny provision of law that allows discipline for such facts.”  This provision codifies the law on procedural due process that forbids us from finding cause to discipline for uncharged conduct, Missouri Dental Bd. v. Cohen, 867 S.W.2d 295, 297 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993), and that requires agencies to set forth the specific statutory or regulatory provisions that provide for discipline.  Sander v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 710 S.W.2d 896, 901 (Mo. App., E.D. 1986).  
The Director alleges various acts that she contends “provide cause for disciplinary action against the license of Respondent pursuant to Section 301.562, RSMo.”  Even though we apply the 2004 amendment to § 301.562 to determine that we have jurisdiction of the Director’s complaint, we must apply the substantive law in effect when the conduct allegedly occurred to 
determine whether there is cause for discipline.  Section 1.170; Comerio v. Beatrice Foods Co., 595 F. Supp. 918, 920-21 (E.D. Mo., 1984).  All the conduct alleged against Smith occurred before the 2004 amendment became effective on August 28, 2004.  Therefore, we refer to the causes for discipline set forth in § 301.562.2 as that statute existed before the 2004 amendment.
Section 301.562.2 sets forth 12 different causes for discipline.  The Director's complaint is insufficient because it fails to specify which of the 12 causes of discipline that the Director relies upon.
  Because the Director states that the reason for discipline is violation of two statutes and a regulation, all of which the Director cites, we find that Smith was given sufficient notice of the alleged cause for discipline.  In the future, the Director shall cite the specific subdivisions that she alleges provide the legal authority for disciplinary action against a licensee. 
2.  The Merits

The Director relies upon alleged violations of two statutes and one of her regulations. There appears to be only one provision that would allow discipline for the type of conduct alleged.  Section 301.562.2(6) allows discipline for:


(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate any provisions of sections 301.550 to 301.573 or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to sections 301.550 to 301.573[.]
a.  Violations of §§ 301.210 and 301.280

The Director alleges cause to discipline Smith for violations of §§ 301.210 and 301.280.  Section 301.562.2(6) allows discipline for violations of “sections 301.550 to 301.573.”  It does not allow discipline for violations of § 301.210 or § 301.280.  Therefore, we dismiss these allegations. 

Because of our disposition of the alleged violation of § 301.210, we need not decide the issue of whether the Director introduced any evidence that the “mobile home” involved in this case was the type of vehicle that falls within § 301.210 (a motor vehicle or trailer) or whether it was a manufactured home, which does not appear to fall within the definitions of a motor vehicle or trailer.

b.  Violations of Regulation 12 CSR 10-26.010 


In paragraph 3.b of the complaint, the Director alleges:


b.  On or about October 15, 2003, April 8, 2004 and July 16, 2004, an agent for the Department went to the registered place of business between the hours of 6 a.m. and 10 p.m., the hours between which a business may be open pursuant to 12 CSR 10-26.010 (2004) and found the business locked each time, a violation 12 CSR 10-26.010.

Section 301.553 provides:

4.  The department shall have the authority to promulgate those rules and regulations necessary to perform the provisions of sections 301.550 to 301.573 and is vested with those powers and duties necessary and proper to enable it to fully and effectively carry out the provisions of section 301.550 to 301.573.  No rule or portion of a rule promulgated under the authority of sections 301.550 to 301.573 shall become effective unless it has been promulgated pursuant to the provisions of section 536.024, RSMo.

The Director promulgated Regulation 12 CSR 10-26.010, which was effective at the time of the conduct alleged in the complaint.  The regulation provides:

(1) In order to constitute a bona fide established place of business, hereinafter referred to as a “business location,” for . . . motor vehicle dealers . . . – 
*   *   *


(B) The business location must be open regular business hours during which the public and the department are able to contact the licensee.  Regular business hours for purposes of this rule shall be a minimum of twenty (20) hours per week, at least four (4) of the six (6) days of Monday through Saturday each 
week.  Only hours falling between 6 a.m. and 10 p.m. will be considered by the department in the twenty (20) hour minimum. The business hours shall be posted at the business location.  The business location must contain a working telephone (other than a mobile or cellular phone) in the licensee’s name with an advertised public number that must be maintained during the entire period of licensure[.]

This regulation regulates the conduct of licensed motor vehicle dealers.  We cannot find that Smith violated this regulation on April 8, 2004, because Smith was not licensed in 2004 until May 11.  As for the investigator’s visits on October 15, 2003, and July 16, 2004, he never stated during what hours he visited.  There is no other evidence to show that he visited between 6 a.m. and 10 p.m.  We find no cause to discipline for violating the provisions of the regulation requiring Smith’s business to be open between 6 a.m. and 10 p.m.  

The Director alleges in paragraph 3.c. of the complaint:

On or about October 16, 2003, January 14, 2004, January 20, 2004, January 22, 2004, January 26, 2004, January 17, 2004[,] May 20, 2004, June 8, 2004, June 18, 2004, June 22, 2004, June 28, 2004, June 29, 2004 and July 12, 2004 an agent called the business phone number and was unable to contact anyone, a violation 12 CSR 10-26.010 (2004).[
]
The only evidence of a telephone call to SEMO’s business telephone is the investigator’s call on October 15, 2003.  The investigator testified:
I found the business was locked on 10/15/03 and there were no visible signs of anyone being at the business.  Then I went ahead and tried to contact Mr. Smith by telephone on the business phone.  I was not successful in doing so.

(Tr. at 6.)

This fails to establish any violation on the October 16, 2003, date alleged in the complaint.  Even if the complaint’s “on or about” language is sufficient to put Smith on notice 
that the call was actually on October 15, 2003, there is no evidence to show that Smith’s business location did not “contain a working telephone.”  The evidence shows only that the investigator called the business number and was unsuccessful in reaching Smith at that number.  The investigator never explained what he meant by “unsuccessful.”  “Unsuccessful” could mean simply that the telephone was working but that Smith was unavailable or no one answered.  The evidence is insufficient to show there was no working telephone at Smith's business location on October 15, 2004.  We find no cause to discipline for these allegations.  


The Director alleges in paragraphs 3d. and e. of the complaint:

d.  On or about April 8, 2004, an agent went to the registered place of business and could not find a sign posted with the hours the business would be open, a violation of 12 CSR 10-26.010 (2004).


e.  On or about April 8, 2004, an agent went to the registered place of business.  He found the business closed and locked and noted that the business sign was leaning against a fence, a violation of 12 CSR 10-26.010 (2004).

Smith was not licensed when this conduct allegedly occurred.  As explained above, we do not find cause to discipline Smith for violating the cited regulation during the time that Smith was unlicensed because the regulation applies only to licensed motor vehicle dealers.  Although the Director’s counsel alleged during the hearing that Smith had engaged in business without a license, the Director does not allege in the complaint that she seeks to discipline the 2004 license for any violation of a statute or regulation allowing only licensed dealers to engage in the business of motor vehicle dealers.
  

The Director did introduce evidence of the investigator’s July 16, 2004, visit, but the complaint contains no allegations about this visit.  Without an allegation in the complaint, we cannot find cause to discipline for the condition of the business on that date.

At the hearing, the Director’s counsel asked for our “guidance”:  
Again we have this issue of a motor vehicle dealer who is not licensed for the current license year.  But we also have the issue of whether this dealer could come in at a future time and apply for a license.


Without authorization from the AHC that we have authority to take discipline against that dealer’s license, we would be required to issue them a license and we could not discipline them, in the event they do come in.

So we are asking that you give us permission to discipline this license, should they come in.  And if you can provide us with guidance on how in the future we should handle future instances like this where the license has lapsed and they haven’t come in yet and we then get an application for a license from them.

We would be required to issue that license until we know that we have permission from the AHC to discipline that license. 
*   *   *


The other problem that we have is, we have one year[
] from the date that the Department receives notice from the 
complainant in which to file our case with the AHC.  So we either have to file that case or let it go by the wayside and not discipline the dealer. 
(Tr. at 18-19.) (Emphasis added.)  

From what we gather, the Director does not think that she can deny an application or refuse to renew an application unless we have already decided that there was cause to discipline for conduct occurring during a prior period that the applicant was licensed. 
Section 301.562.1, RSMo Supp. 2004, provides the procedure for the Director to deny an application for conduct occurring prior to the filing of the application:


1.  The department may refuse to issue or renew any license required pursuant to sections 301.550 to 301.573 for any one or any combination of causes stated in subsection 2 of this section. The department shall notify the applicant or licensee in writing at his or her last known address of the reasons for the refusal to issue or renew the license and shall advise the applicant or licensee of his or her right to file a complaint with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo.
Section 621.120 sets forth the procedure before this Commission for denied applicants who appeal to us.  

We have no authority to give legal advice to parties who appear before us.  However, we note that § 301.562.1 is substantially the same as statutes that provide to professional licensing boards the authority to deny applications for licensure or for renewal.  Over the years, we have issued numerous decisions on appeals from denied applicants.  There are also appellate court opinions reviewing our decisions.  These decisions are available through a number of sources.
Summary


We find no cause to discipline for the allegations in paragraphs 3.a. and 3.f of the complaint because the version of § 301.562.2(6) effective at the time the alleged conduct occurred did not allow discipline for violations of §§ 301.210 and 301.280.  


While § 301.562.2 does allow discipline for violations of the Director’s Regulation 
12 CSR 10-26.010, we find no cause for discipline because the evidence fails to show that Smith committed the violations he was charged with.  

SO ORDERED on June 21, 2005.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN 


Commissioner

	�Unless otherwise noted, statutory citations are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.  However, for jurisdiction, we cite the amended version of § 301.562 found in the 2004 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri because the 2004 amendments to § 301.562 were effective August 28, 2004, before the Director filed her complaint on October 5, 2004.  


	�Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.350(2)(A)4 protects not only the licensee, but also serves the interests of the agency.  We require the agency to identify the exact legal provision upon which it relies to ensure that we make our decision on the provision that the agency has chosen.  


	�Five of these dates are in January 2004, before Smith was licensed for that year. 


	�There was little evidence at the hearing that Smith was engaged in business as SEMO between January 1, 2004, and May 11, 2004.  SEMO’s January, February, and March 2004 sales reports show no sales, and what little other evidence there is about SEMO's activities during that period tend to show that SEMO was not open for business.  However, since the complaint raises no issue about whether Smith was engaging in the conduct of a motor vehicle dealer without a license during that period, we reach no conclusion on the matter.


	�The one-year limitation reference was added by L.2004, H.B. No. 1259, § A (92d Gen. Assem., 2d Reg. Session), which amended § 301.562 to read:





	2.  The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any license issued under sections 301.550 to 301.573 for any one or any combination of the following causes:





*   *   *





	3.  Any such complaint shall be filed within one year of the date upon which the department receives notice of an alleged violation of an applicable statute or regulation. After the filing of such complaint, the proceedings shall be conducted in accordance with the provisions of chapter 621, RSMo.  
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